BEFORE THE CERTIFIED COURT REPORTERS' BOARD OF NEVADA

Case No. 2019-C004

IN THE MATTER OF GINA SHRADER, CCR License No. 647,

Respondent.

ORDER FOR PROBATION

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2021, GINA SHRADER, CCR License No. 647 ("Respondent" or "Shrader") appeared before the Certified Court Reporters' Board of Nevada ("Board"), pursuant to a Settlement Agreement and Order dated November 14, 2019 ("Settlement Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9(a) of the November 14, 2019 Settlement Agreement, Licensee Shrader was to be suspended for one (1) year from the date the Board executed the Settlement Agreement, followed by one (1) year of probation, and that after completing the suspension but prior to beginning the probation period, Licensee Shrader was to appear before the Board;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9(d) of the Settlement Agreement, Licensee Shrader agreed that "... while on suspension and/or probation, she shall notify the Board within 24 hours of a new transcript order regarding a matter that she reported prior to her suspension, including the case number, name of ordering party, date of proceedings, and a page estimate. Licensee Shrader further agrees to notify the Board within 24 hours of filing a transcript."

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9(f) of the Settlement Agreement, Licensee Shrader acknowledged that the Board will retain jurisdiction over this matter until all terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement have been met to the satisfaction of the Board;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12 of the Settlement Agreement, Licensee Shrader understood that the Settlement Agreement and other documentation may be subject to public record laws, and at the time the Agreement became effective, that it also became a public document;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 13 of the Settlement Agreement, Licensee Shrader agreed that the Board-approved Settlement Agreement may be used as evidence in any subsequent disciplinary hearing;

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2021, the Board reinstated Licensee Shrader's license to practice court reporting and immediately placed Licensee Shrader on probation for one (1) year from the period January 12, 2021 through January 12, 2022 with the following terms of probation:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Licensee Shrader shall be placed under the supervision of Board Member Lori 12 Judd. However, upon the expiration of Member Judd's membership on the Board, the 13 Board shall vote and appoint a subsequent Board Member to supervise Licensee Shrader 14 for the balance of Licensee Shrader's probationary period.

15 2. Licensee Shrader shall not practice as a certified court reporter in any District 16 Court courtroom in the State of Nevada.

17 3. Licensee Shrader shall submit a written log of all work taken, regardless of 18 jurisdiction, to the Board office within 48 hours of acceptance of the assignment.

19 4. Licensee Shrader shall upload all files received as part of an assignment, 20 including the steno files, audio, exhibits, worksheets, calendars, and agendas, for all work 21taken in the State of Nevada during the term of probation to a Dropbox file for Cloud 22 storage, with the supervising Board member having access to said Dropbox file.

24 111

111

23

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

- 25111
- 26 111
- 27 111
- 28 111

Licensee Shrader shall have no further complaint incidents regarding 5. untimely transcripts. IT IS SO ORDERED. DATED this D day of January, 2021. $\mathbf{5}$ CERTIFIED COURT **REPORTERS' BOARD OF NEVADA** By: Allfun Its: Chanperson Page 3 of 3